



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.)399/2025
PAWAN KUMAR PANDAY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bhuvneshwar Tyagi, Advocate.

versus

JYOTI PANDAY & ORS. & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Tejasvi Goyal with Mr. Shiv Charan and Ms. Mrighdha Kathuria, Advocates along with respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

18.02.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 5601/2026

1. Respondents have moved the abovesaid application seeking release of the amount deposited by the petitioner herein, in terms of order dated 08.01.2026.
2. It is submitted that respondent No.1 is residing in a tenanted premises and has to make payment of rent of such premises.
3. Though, Mr. Bhuvneshwar Tyagi, learned counsel for petitioner has joined the proceedings through *video-conferencing*, however, on account of some technical glitches at his end, he is not fully audible.
4. Let reply, if any, be filed by the next date of hearing.
5. List before the learned Roster Bench on 09.03.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/sw/sa